

No. 10-1121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANNE KNOX, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1000,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFREY B. DEMAIN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT A. KRONLAND
P. CASEY PITTS
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
jdemain@altshulerberzon.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Service Employees
International Union,
Local 1000*

November 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case	1
I. Facts.....	1
June 2005 <i>Hudson</i> Notice.....	1
September 2005 Dues Increase.....	2
June 2006 <i>Hudson</i> Notice.....	4
June 2007 <i>Hudson</i> Notice.....	5
II. Proceedings	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. Respondent’s <i>Hudson</i> Notices Complied with this Court’s Decisions and Provided Nonmembers with All Necessary Procedural Protections for their First Amendment Rights	9
A. Respondent’s Fee Collection Procedures Were Consistent with <i>Hudson</i>	11
B. The <i>Hudson</i> Procedures Did Not Compel Objectors To Subsidize Respondent’s Nonchargeable Activities.....	14
C. The <i>Hudson</i> Procedures Did Not Deny Nonmembers a Fair Opportunity To Object	17
D. Petitioners’ Proposed Revision of the <i>Hudson</i> Procedures Offers Less Protection to Nonmembers and Would Be Unworkable To Administer	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. This Court’s Fee Jurisprudence Correctly Recognizes the Fungibility of Union Funds.....	21
2. The Court’s Fee Decisions Correctly Recognize the Superiority of a System Based on Objective, Independently-Verifiable Financial Reports Rather than Subjective Predictions	25
II. This Court’s Fair Share Fee Decisions and its Other Decisions Involving Procedural First Amendment Rights and Public Employee Speech Demonstrate that Strict Scrutiny Is Inapplicable Here	31
A. Fair Share Fee Precedents	31
B. Expressive Association and Compelled Speech.....	34
C. Procedural First Amendment Rights and Public Employee Speech	38
III. Petitioners’ Argument that Nonmembers Were Impermissibly Charged Proposition 76 Expenditures Is Not Properly Presented and Is Meritless.....	43
A. Petitioners Never Pursued a Chargeability Claim.....	43
B. Nonmembers Were Not Compelled To Support Respondent’s Proposition 76 Expenditures.....	46
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Discussion Was Correct	48
CONCLUSION.....	53
STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adickes v. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	44
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011).....	37, 38
<i>Bd. of County Comm'nrs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	40, 41
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	34, 35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	38
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Champion v. State of California</i> , 738 F.2d 1082 (9th Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cumero v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal.3d 575 (1989).....	20, 51
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	20
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	39
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Ag.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	40, 41
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	39
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	35
<i>Harik v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 326 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1</i> , 922 F.2d 1306 (7th Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jibson v. Mich. Educ. Ass'n-NEA</i> , 30 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	35, 37
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	20
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	42
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lillebo v. Davis</i> , 222 Cal.App.3d 1421 (1990).....	51
<i>Lillebo v. Davis</i> , 501 U.S. 1205 (1991).....	51
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	11, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	38
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	48, 50
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	9, 40
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	37
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	12, 45, 46
<i>Railway Employees' Dep't. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	11, 34, 35, 41
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	38
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)	22, 23, 25
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	37
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	34, 35
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	35, 36, 37
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	30
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 213 U.S. 297 (1909).....	46
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	35
<i>Wagner v. Professional Engineers in California Gov't</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	8, 39, 40
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	45
California Government Code	
§3512.....	51
§3513.....	51
§3515.....	12, 20
§3515.7.....	12, 20, 48
§3515.8.....	12, 20, 45, 48, 51
§3517.....	51
§3517.5.....	51
